

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 22-0427-cv Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Brief as Amicus Curiae
in Support of Appellant

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
Leave to file brief as amicus curiae in support of Appellant

Regeneron Pharms. v. Novartis Pharma AG

MOVING PARTY: Identified in Addendum A OPPOSING PARTY:

- Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Ankur Kapoor OPPOSING ATTORNEY:
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Constantine Cannon LLP
335 Madison Ave., New York, NY 10017
212-350-2748; akapoor@constantinecannon.com

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: Hon. David N. Hurd, District Judge, Northern District of New York

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

s/ Ankur Kapoor Date: June 17, 2022 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

22-0427-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

- v. -

NOVARTIS PHARMA AG, NOVARTIS TECHNOLOGY LLC, NOVARTIS
PHARMACEUTICALS COPORATION, VETTER PHARMA
INTERNATIONAL GMBH,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**MOTION OF 46 PROFESSORS OF LAW, ECONOMICS, BUSINESS,
AND MEDICINE FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ETHAN LITWIN
ANKUR KAPOOR
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
335 Madison Avenue, FL 9
New York, NY 10017
(212) 350-2700

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Market definition determines the ability of firms to exercise market power by identifying the area of effective competition.	10
B. Regeneron alleged a plausible market definition.....	14
C. The fact that Regeneron’s proposed market is coextensive with the scope of Novartis’ asserted patent does not make the market implausible.	15
D. The propriety of a relevant market cannot be determined without examining all of a plaintiff’s allegations.	17
E. Publicly available data corroborates Regeneron’s market definition.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	15
<i>FTC v. Actavis Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	5
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Illinois Tool Works, Inc., v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	16, 17
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	14
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	10
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	5, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)	10, 12
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	15
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d. 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15

US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.,
938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019).....8

Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp.,
382 U.S. 172 (1965)17

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....2, 8

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp *Antitrust Law* (2021).....5

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp *Fundamentals of Antitrust Law*
(4th ed. 2017).....11

John B. Kirkwood, *Antitrust and Two-Sided Platforms: The Failure of*
American Express, 41 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1805 (2020) 10, 14, 15-16

John B. Kirkwood, *Market Power and Antitrust Enforcement*,
98 *B.U. L. Rev.* 1169 (2018)..... 4, 10, 12, 15
